

No. 22-592

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS,
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED NATIONS
HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALICE FARMER
KAREN BAKER
UNITED NATIONS HIGH
COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES
1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

VINCENT LEVY
Counsel of Record
KEVIN D. BENISH
PATRICK J. WOODS
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Ave.
14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5120
vlevy@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 9, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. UNHCR PROVIDES “SIGNIFICANT GUIDANCE” ON THE CONVENTION AND ITS PROTOCOL4

 II. NON-REFOULEMENT, A KEY PRINCIPLE OF REFUGEE LAW, DOES NOT PERMIT RESTRICTIONS BASED ON GENERAL PUBLIC-HEALTH CONCERNS6

 A. The Refugee Convention and Protocol Require Adherence to the Foundational Principle of Non-Refoulement.....6

 B. Authoritative UNHCR Guidance Reflects States’ Requirements to Identify Refugees and Prevent Refoulement 10

 C. A Summary Expulsion Policy Violates the Principle of Non-Refoulement..... 12

 III. TITLE 42 ORDERS PUT THE UNITED STATES OUT OF STEP WITH SIMILARLY SITUATED COUNTRIES 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	1, 6
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>N-A-M- v. Holder</i> , 587 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	4
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	4
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I. § 10, cl. 1	3
Other Authorities	
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, Public Health Assessment and Order Suspending the Right to Introduce Certain Persons from Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists, 86 Fed. Reg. 42828 (Aug. 2, 2021)	12, 13
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 150 (July 28, 1951)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities—continued

CORNELIS W. WOUTERS, INTERNATIONAL LEGAL STANDARDS FOR THE PROTECTION FROM REFOULEMENT (2009).....	11
Executive Comm. of the High Commissioner's Programme, <i>Gen. Conclusion on Int'l Protection, Rep. of Exec. Comm. on Its Fortieth Session</i> , U.N. Doc. A/44/12/Add.1 (Oct. 13, 1989), https://www.unhcr.org/en-us/excom/exconc/3ae68c43c/generalconclusion-international-protection.html	6
G.A. Res. 49/169, U.N. Doc. A/RES/49/169 (Dec. 23, 1994)	4
JAMES C. HATHAWAY, THE RIGHTS OF REFUGEES UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW (2005).....	9, 10
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267 (Jan. 31, 1967).....	<i>passim</i>
Sir Elihu Lauterpacht & Daniel Bethlehem, <i>The Scope and Content of the Principle of Non-Refoulement: Opinion</i> , in REFUGEE PROTECTION IN INTERNATIONAL LAW: UNHCR'S GLOBAL CONSULTATIONS ON INTERNATIONAL PROTECTION (Erika Feller et al. eds., 2003).....	8

Other Authorities—continued

- Statute of the Office of the UNHCR,
G.A. Res. 428(V), U.N. Doc. A/RES/428(V)
(Dec 14, 1950) 1, 4
- UNHCR, *Advisory Opinion on the Extraterritorial
Application of Non-Refoulement Obligations under
the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of
Refugees and its 1967 Protocol* (Jan. 26, 2007),
[https://www.refworld.org/
docid/45f17a1a4.html](https://www.refworld.org/docid/45f17a1a4.html) 7
- UNHCR, *Conclusion of the Executive Committee
No. 8 on Determination of Refugee Status - 1977*
(Oct. 12, 1977), [https://www.refworld.org/do-
cid/3ae68c6e4.html](https://www.refworld.org/docid/3ae68c6e4.html) 11
- UNHCR, *Conclusion of the Executive Committee on
International Protection and Durable Solutions in
the Context of a Public Health Emergency*
(Oct. 2021), [https://www.refworld.org/do-
cid/617a510e6.html](https://www.refworld.org/docid/617a510e6.html) 5
- UNHCR, *Handbook and Guidelines on Procedures
and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status Under
the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating
to the Status of Refugees*, U.N. Doc
HCR/1P/4/ENG/REV.3 (2011) *passim*

	Page(s)
Other Authorities—continued	
UNHCR, <i>Key Legal Considerations on Access to Territory for Persons in need of International Protection in the Context of the Covid-19 Response</i> (Mar. 16, 2020), https://www.refworld.org/docid/5e7132834.html	5, 11, 12, 15
UNHCR & Inter-Parliamentary Union, <i>A Guide to International Refugee Protection and Building State Asylum Systems: Handbook for Parliamentarians N° 27</i> (Dec. 31, 2017), https://www.unhcr.org/3d4aba564.pdf	8, 11
